



STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

SANDRA D. MORGAN, *Chairwoman*
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: November 26, 2019

October 2019

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – October 2019

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,021,909,865 for the month of October 2019. This amounts to a 3.85% decrease compared to October 2018, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,062,880,161. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2019 through October 31, 2019), gaming win has increased 2.47%.

| Area | Current Period | | % Change | Fiscal Year-to Date | | % Change |
|-----------------------------|----------------|---------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|----------|
| | 10/2019 | 10/2018 | | 07/2019 - 10/2019 | 07/2018 - 10/2018 | |
| Statewide | 1,021,909,865 | 1,062,880,161 | -3.85% | 4,060,477,461 | 3,962,576,799 | 2.47% |
| Clark County | 879,033,651 | 926,513,821 | -5.12% | 3,447,634,999 | 3,365,481,822 | 2.44% |
| LV Strip | 538,520,657 | 593,419,466 | -9.25% | 2,188,287,519 | 2,150,442,445 | 1.76% |
| Downtown | 68,320,484 | 63,758,430 | 7.16% | 232,074,845 | 213,785,956 | 8.55% |
| North Las Vegas | 26,359,738 | 27,258,665 | -3.30% | 99,687,924 | 101,438,951 | -1.73% |
| Laughlin | 44,471,301 | 47,039,243 | -5.46% | 166,907,797 | 164,752,015 | 1.31% |
| Boulder Strip | 78,514,377 | 78,322,636 | 0.24% | 289,543,920 | 286,793,723 | 0.96% |
| Mesquite | 12,163,344 | 11,338,761 | 7.27% | 42,269,935 | 40,299,304 | 4.89% |
| Balance of County | 110,683,750 | 105,376,619 | 5.04% | 428,863,060 | 407,969,428 | 5.12% |
| Washoe County | 73,633,722 | 70,893,916 | 3.86% | 314,655,064 | 310,909,964 | 1.20% |
| Reno | 53,171,336 | 52,108,410 | 2.04% | 230,444,452 | 228,095,995 | 1.03% |
| Sparks | 11,874,171 | 10,973,195 | 8.21% | 48,444,997 | 46,876,707 | 3.35% |
| North Lake Tahoe | 1,853,408 | 2,235,615 | -17.10% | 10,754,867 | 11,547,012 | -6.86% |
| Balance of County | 6,734,808 | 5,576,696 | 20.77% | 25,010,748 | 24,390,249 | 2.54% |
| South Lake Tahoe | 19,503,080 | 17,059,424 | 14.32% | 96,372,639 | 91,536,552 | 5.28% |
| Elko County | 25,164,282 | 25,376,140 | -0.83% | 105,349,571 | 102,236,402 | 3.05% |
| Wendover | 16,733,481 | 17,353,484 | -3.57% | 71,336,042 | 68,591,364 | 4.00% |
| Balance of County | 8,430,801 | 8,022,657 | 5.09% | 34,013,529 | 33,645,038 | 1.10% |
| Carson Valley Area * | 9,877,628 | 9,123,456 | 8.27% | 39,463,128 | 38,525,195 | 2.43% |
| Other | 14,697,502 | 13,913,404 | 5.64% | 57,002,060 | 53,886,864 | 5.78% |

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of November 2019

The State collected \$62,333,010 in percentage fees during the month of November 2019*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in October 2019. This represents a 9.41% (or \$5,361,618) increase compared to the prior year's November, when percentage fee collections were \$56,971,392.

| Statewide Percentage Fee Collections | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Business Period | Collection Period | Current Year FY20 | Prior Year FY19 | % Change | Year-to-Date % Change |
| JUNE | JULY | \$ 56,519,013 | \$ 47,492,511 | 19.01% | 19.01% |
| JULY | AUGUST | 73,919,913 | 55,806,959 | 32.46% | 26.27% |
| AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | 50,066,914 | 46,827,165 | 6.92% | 20.24% |
| SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | 66,351,309 | 54,619,014 | 21.48% | 20.57% |
| OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | 62,333,010 | 56,971,392 | 9.41% | 18.14% |
| | | <u>\$ 309,190,159</u> | <u>\$ 261,717,040</u> | | 18.14% |

* Percentage fee collections are through November 25, 2019.

These amounts do not reflect the \$1,278,848 in transferable tax credits used during the month of November and the total amount of transferable tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$22,437,088.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.